For further discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer to the “Risk Factors” section of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in thousands)
   Realized
   Realized   Mar-24 -
   May-24   May-24
   Net   Weighted   CPR   CPR

   Weighted   Average
(1-

Month)
(3-

Month)   Modeled Interest
   Current   Fair   % of   Current   Average   Maturity   (Reported   (Reported   Rate Sensitivity (1)

Type   Face   Value   Portfolio   Price   Coupon   GWAC   Age   (Months)   in June)   in June)
(-50

BPS)   (+50 BPS)
Fixed Rate RMBS

30yr 3.0   $ 1,353,113   $ 1,153,213   26.12%   85.23   3.00%   3.46%   38   316   5.5%   5.3%  $ 36,254   $ (36,597)
30yr 3.5   187,768   167,711   3.80%   89.32   3.50%   4.04%   51   297   9.3%   7.0%   4,748   (4,794)
30yr 4.0   548,681   499,290   11.31%   91.00   4.00%   4.78%   28   329   4.9%   6.3%   13,391   (14,162)
30yr 4.5   325,706   305,911   6.93%   93.92   4.50%   5.45%   23   334   10.2%   9.9%   6,692   (7,305)
30yr 5.0   537,372   517,844   11.73%   96.37   5.00%   5.93%   21   335   7.3%   5.9%   10,775   (11,967)
30yr 5.5   267,218   264,504   5.99%   98.98   5.50%   6.43%   14   344   13.3%   6.0%   4,840   (5,550)
30yr 6.0   622,308   625,714   14.17%   100.55   6.00%   6.98%   10   345   8.5%   9.5%   8,586   (10,361)
30yr 6.5   514,683   524,928   11.89%   101.99   6.50%   7.41%   8   349   8.1%   9.8%   5,505   (6,907)
30yr 7.0   328,309   339,004   7.68%   103.26   7.00%   7.95%   7   349   23.5%   19.3%   2,513   (3,391)
30yr Total   4,685,158   4,398,119   99.63%   93.87   4.68%   5.45%   24   332   7.9%   7.1%   93,304   (101,034)
Total Pass Through
RMBS   4,685,158   4,398,119   99.63%   93.87   4.68%   5.45%   24   332   7.9%   7.1%   93,304   (101,034)

Structured RMBS
IO 20yr 4.0   8,044   759   0.02%   9.43   4.00%   4.57%   149   85   10.9%   8.9%   4   (4)
IO 30yr 3.0   2,731   323   0.01%   11.82   3.00%   3.64%   112   238   0.8%   7.4%   1   (1)
IO 30yr 4.0   77,188   14,159   0.32%   18.34   4.00%   4.60%   117   234   8.1%   6.6%   (146)   107
IO 30yr 4.5   3,327   612   0.01%   18.40   4.50%   4.99%   167   179   5.5%   6.1%   (1)   (1)
IO 30yr 5.0   1,835   364   0.01%   19.82   5.00%   5.36%   167   181   0.9%   1.0%   (3)   1
IO Total   93,125   16,217   0.37%   17.41   4.01%   4.60%   122   218   7.9%   6.7%   (144)   102
IIO 30yr 4.0   25,268   188   0.00%   0.75   0.00%   4.40%   80   268   0.7%   1.2%   72   (57)
Total Structured RMBS   118,393   16,405   0.37%   13.86   3.15%   4.55%   113   229   6.4%   5.5%   (72)   45

Total Mortgage Assets   $ 4,803,551   $ 4,414,524   100.00%   4.64%   5.42%   26   329   7.8%   7.0%  $ 93,232   $ (100,989)

   Average   Hedge   Modeled Interest
   Notional   Period   Rate Sensitivity (1)

Hedge   Balance   End
(-50

BPS)
(+50
BPS)

3-Month SOFR Futures   $ (100,000) Mar-26  $ (750)   $ 750
5-Year Treasury Future(2)   (421,500) Sep-24   (8,480)   8,282
10-Year Treasury Future(3)   (62,500) Sep-24   (1,945)   1,906
Swaps   (2,936,800) Jun-30   (75,255)   72,523
TBA   (500,000) Jun-24   (13,860)   14,216
Swaptions   (9,400) Sep-24   508   86
Hedge Total   $ (4,030,200)   $ (99,782)   $ 97,763
Rate Shock Grand Total   $ (6,550)   $ (3,226)

(1) Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are calculated assuming

constant SOFR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.
(2) Five-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $105.80 at May 31, 2024. The market value of the short position was $446.0 million.
(3) Ten-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $108.80 at May 31, 2024. The market value of the short position was $68.0 million.